

Case No. B215775

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT

JOHN DOE 1 et al.
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

versus

FRANCISCAN FRIARS OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
County of Los Angeles
Case No. JCCP 4286
The Honorable Peter D. Lichtman
The Honorable Emilie Elias
The Honorable Haley Fromholz
The Honorable Charles McCoy, Jr.

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF REGARDING APPEAL
BY THE FRANCISCAN FRIARS**

Timothy C. Hale (Bar No. 184882)
NYE, PEABODY, STIRLING & HALE, LLP
33 West Mission St., Ste. 201
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Telephone: (805) 963-2345
Facsimile: (805) 563-5385
Attorneys for Respondents

Anthony M. Demarco (Bar No. 189153)
KIESEL, BOUCHER & LARSON, LLP
8648 Wilshire Blvd.
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
Telephone: (310) 854-4444
Facsimile: (310) 854-0812

Plaintiffs' Liaison Counsel and Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

III. APPEALABILITY: THE APPEAL FROM THE TRIAL COURT’S
JUNE 18, 2007 ORDER IS TIME-BARRED 12

IV. ARGUMENT 17

 A. Facilitating an Employer’s Personnel Decisions is Not a
 Recognized Purpose That Brings Communications by a
 Therapist to a Third-Party Employer Within the Protection of
 the Therapist-Patient Privilege 18

 1. The Franciscans’ Justification for Expanding the
 Definition of “Purpose” Collapse Beneath the Weight
 of Their “Past Failures” 21

 B. Neither This Court in *RCALA* Nor the Trial Court Created or
 Applied a New or Heightened Standard for Determining
 Whether a Document Disclosed to a Third Party Remains
 Protected by the Therapist-Patient Privilege 23

 C. The Trial Court was Correct in Finding That None of the
 Privilege-Preserving Circumstances Considered in *RCALA*
 Were Present in the Disclosures of the Subject
 Documents 29

V. CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Blue Cross v. Superior Court
61 Cal.App.3d 798 (1976) 25, 33, 34, 35, 36

City and County of S.F. v. Superior Court
37 Cal.2d 227, 232 (1951) 20

Conservatorship of Rich
46 Cal.App.4th 1233, 1235 (1996) 13

Farrell L. v. Superior Court
203 Cal.App.3d 521 (1988) 24, 34

Gilbert v. National Enquirer, Inc.
43 Cal.App.4th 1135, 1148 (1996) 13

Grosslight v. Superior Court
72 Cal.App.3d 502 (1977) 24, 26, 33, 34

In re Christopher M.
127 Cal.App.4th 684 (2005) 31

In re Keisha T.
38 Cal.App.4th 220, 229 (1995) 13, 14, 15

In re Kristine W.
94 Cal.App.4th 521, 528 (2001) 31

In re Mark L.
94 Cal.App.4th 573 (2001) 25, 31

In re Pedro M.
81 Cal.App.4th 550 (2000) 24, 31, 32

In re Providian Credit Card Cases
96 Cal.App.4th 292, 297 (2002) 13

Luhdorff v. Superior Court
166 Cal.App.3d 485 (1985) 24, 30

<i>Marriage of Weiss,</i> 42 Cal.App.4th 106, 119 (1996)	12
<i>Mercury Interactive Corp. v. Klein</i> 158 Cal.App.4th 60, 76-77 (2007)	13
<i>People v. Gomez</i> 134 Cal.App.3d (1982)	30
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles v. Superior Court,</i> 131 Cal.App.4th 417, 424 (2005)	3, 4, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Rudnick v. Superior Court</i> 11 Cal.3d 924, 932 (1974)	20, 25, 33, 35, 36
<i>Story v. Superior Court</i> 109 Cal.App.4th 1007, 1018-19 (2003)	31, 32

Statutes:

Evidence Code § 1011	2, 19, 20, 21
Evidence Code § 1012	19, 26
